## RESOLUTION NO. 97-156

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONCEPTUALLY SUPPORTING THE PROPOSAL OF THE NASSAU COUNTY AQUATIC ASSOCIATION TO CONSTRUCT AN INDOOR SWIMMING POOL

whereas, an indoor pool would benefit Nassau County by providing: 1. recreation programs for all ages; 2. year-round swimming providing children with continuity and improvement in swimming lessons; and 3. day and evening swimming lessons; and

WHEREAS, an indoor pool would also provide the high school Swim Team with a place to practice, with the possibility of a Middle School team developing with year-round competition; and

WHEREAS, an indoor pool would provide the incorporation of "learn to swim" lessons at no charge for Physical Education Programs in the schools, thus greatly benefiting the childrens' bodies as well as their minds; and

WHEREAS, an indoor pool would provide a method to deter crime by giving children a place to go and, in addition, keeping physically fit in the process; and

WHEREAS, an indoor pool would provide exercise programs for the health of the citizens of Nassau County year round, especially for senior citizens, for needed year round indoor aquatic programs that are low impact on the body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 28th day of July, 1997 that:

The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, supports the proposal by the Nassau County Aquatic Association for the construction of an indoor swimming pool.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

OWN A. CRAWF

rts: Chairman

ATTEST:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL S. MULIAN